h. Adjustments to Interest expense to record incremental interest expense and amortization of deferred debt issuance costs
for borrowings related to the Transaction.

i. Removal of the Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards
caption as the Maple non-controlling interest was eliminated to reflect the capital structure of the combined company.

Summary of Reclassifications

Reclassifications included in the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2018 are
as follows:

a. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses were reclassified from Cost of sales and SG&A expenses in the historical
DPS Statements of Income to Other (income) expense, net.

b. Depreciation and amortization expenses were reclassified from Depreciation and amortization in the historical DPS
Statements of Income to SG&A expenses.

c. Interest income was reclassified from Interest income in the historical DPS Statements of Income to Other (income)
expense, net.

A-6

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Second Quarter of 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)

DPS Second
Quarter of

2018(2) Reclassifications(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 949 $ 1,886 $ — $ (13) $ 2,822
Cost of sales 458 790 — (15) 1,233

Gross profit 491 1,096 — 2 1,589
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 321 721 28 (50) 1,020
Depreciation and amortization — 28 (28) — —
Other operating income (expense),
net 3 (15) — 1 (11)

Income from operations 167 362 — 51 580
Interest expense 51 43 — 76 170
Interest expense - related party 26 — — (26) —
Other income, net (8) (2) 3 (1) (8)

Income before provision for
income taxes 98 321 (3) 2 418

Provision for income taxes 13 83 — (1) 95
Income before equity in loss of
unconsolidated affiliates 85 238 (3) 3 323
Equity in loss of unconsolidated
affiliates, net of tax — (3) 3 — —
Net income 85 235 — 3 323
Net income attributable to employee
redeemable non-controlling interest
and mezzanine equity awards 2 — — (2) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 83 $ 235 $ — $ 5 $ 323
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.10 $ 1.30 $ 0.23
Diluted 0.10 1.30 $ 0.23

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic 790.5 180.2 415.8 1,386.5
Diluted 790.5 181.1 414.9 1,386.5

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income at A-1.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the second quarter of 2018. Refer to our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as filed on August 8, 2018.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments at A-6.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-7

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the First Six Months of 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)

DPS First
Six Months
of 2018(2) Reclassifications(3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,897 $ 3,480 $ — $ (26) $ 5,351
Cost of sales 925 1,471 — (28) 2,368

Gross profit 972 2,009 — 2 2,983
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 621 1,347 55 (99) 1,924
Depreciation and amortization — 55 (55) — —
Other operating income (expense), net 6 (14) — 3 (5)

Income from operations 345 621 — 98 1,064
Interest expense 49 84 — 182 315
Interest expense - related party 51 — — (51) —
Interest income — (1) 1 — —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 2 — — — 2
Other expense (income), net 5 (2) 8 14 25

Income before provision for income
taxes 238 540 (9) (47) 722

Provision for income taxes 64 137 — (13) 188
Income before equity in loss of
unconsolidated affiliates 174 394 (9) (34) 534
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates,
net of tax — (9) 9 — —
Net income 174 385 — (34) 534
Net income attributable to employee
redeemable non-controlling interest and
mezzanine equity awards 3 — — (3) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 171 $ 394 $ — $ (31) $ 534
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.21 $ 2.19 $ 0.39
Diluted 0.21 2.17 0.39

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic 790.5 180.1 415.9 1,386.5
Diluted 790.5 181.0 415.0 1,386.5

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the first six months of 2018. Refer to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as filed on August 8, 2018.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on A-6.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-8

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS Second

Quarter of 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Second Quarter of 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 949 $ — $ — $ 949
Packaged Beverages — 1,378 — 1,378
Beverage Concentrates — 372 (13) 359
Latin America Beverages — 136 — 136

Total net sales $ 949 $ 1,886 $ (13) $ 2,822

Income from Operations
Coffee Systems $ 274 $ — $ — $ 274
Packaged Beverages — 148 11 159
Beverage Concentrates — 248 (13) 235
Latin America Beverages — 26 — 26
Unallocated corporate costs (107) (60) 53 (114)

Total income from operations $ 167 $ 362 $ 51 $ 580

(in millions)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS First Six

Months of 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the First Six Months of 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 1,897 $ — $ — $ 1,897

Packaged Beverages — 2,556 — 2,556

Beverage Concentrates — 675 (26) 649

Latin America Beverages — 249 — 249

Total net sales $ 1,897 $ 3,480 $ (26) $ 5,351

Income from Operations
Coffee Systems $ 531 $ — $ (3) $ 528

Packaged Beverages — 297 20 317

Beverage Concentrates — 441 (27) 414

Latin America Beverages — 40 (2) 38

Unallocated Corporate (186) (157) 110 (233)

Total income from operations $ 345 $ 621 $ 98 $ 1,064
(1) Refer to the Statements of Income on A-1.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the second quarter and first six months of 2018.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on A-6.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-9

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF CERTAIN NON-GAAP INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

The company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP. However, management believes that certain non-
GAAP financial measures that reflect the way management evaluates the business may provide investors with additional information
regarding the company's results, trends and ongoing performance on a comparable basis.

[…]

A-16

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA AND MANAGEMENT LEVERAGE RATIO

(Unaudited)

(in millions, except for ratio)

ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION - LAST TWELVE MONTHS
Net income $ 1,106

Interest expense 695

Provision for income taxes 392

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 20

Other (income) expense, net (19)

Depreciation expense 340

Amortization of intangibles 126

EBITDA $ 2,660

Items affecting comparability:
Restructuring and integration expenses $ 230

Transaction costs 5

Productivity 57

Provision for settlements 33

Stock compensation 24

Malware incident 8

Mark to market 58

Step-up of acquired inventory 5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 3,080

June 30,
2019

Principal amounts of:

Commercial paper $ 1,461

Term loan 1,735

Senior unsecured notes 11,975

Total principal amounts 15,171

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 106

Total principal amounts less cash and cash equivalents $ 15,065

June 30, 2019 Management Leverage Ratio 4.9

A-17

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA - LAST TWELVE MONTHS

(Unaudited)

PROFORMA ADJUSTED

(in millions)

THIRD
QUARTER
OF 2018

FOURTH
QUARTER
OF 2018

FIRST SIX
MONTHS
OF 2019

LAST
TWELVE
MONTHS

Net income $ 299 $ 263 $ 544 $ 1,106

Interest expense 178 178 339 695

Provision for income taxes 111 94 187 392

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 11 — 9 20

Other (income) expense, net (34) 9 6 (19)

Depreciation expense 88 80 172 340

Amortization of intangibles 30 33 63 126

EBITDA $ 683 $ 657 $ 1,320 $ 2,660

Items affecting comparability:
Restructuring and integration expenses $ 47 $ 84 $ 99 $ 230

Transaction costs 2 2 1 5

Productivity 12 3 42 57

Provision for settlements 11 7 15 33

Stock compensation 4 5 15 24

Malware incident — — 8 8

Mark to market 26 40 (8) 58

Step-up of acquired inventory — 2 3 5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 785 $ 800 $ 1,495 $ 3,080

A-18

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES TO FREE CASH FLOW

(Unaudited)

Free cash flow is defined as net cash provided by operating activities adjusted for purchases of property, plant and equipment,
proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment, and certain items excluded for comparison to prior year periods. For the first
six months of 2019 and 2018, there were no certain items excluded for comparison to prior year periods.

First Six Months
(in millions) 2019 2018
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,203 578

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (118) (44)